these performance conditions not being met.

Shareholders’ dividends

Previously, under UK GAAP, shareholders’ dividends were accrued in the period to which they related regardless of when they were

declared. Under IFRS, dividends declared after the balance sheet date in respect of the prior reporting period are treated as a non-adjusting

event. The appropriation reflected in the statement of changes in equity, therefore, includes the final dividend in respect of the prior year.

Notes on the Group financial statements continued

Prudential plc Annual Report 2005 85

A5: Changes from previous accounting basis and reconciliation to previously published 2004 results
on first-time adoption of IFRS continued
Reconciliation of income statement for 2004

The following table reconciles the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004 as previously published under UK GAAP to

the IFRS basis income statement for that year as presented in the comparatives to the 2005 income statement.

IFRS adjustments

Recognition,
Presentation measurement
of UK GAAP and other

UK GAAP in IFRS format changes IFRS
(note i) (note i) (notes ii and iii) basis

Year ended 31 December 2004 £m £m £m £m

Earned premiums, net of reinsurance 16,099 53 16,152

Investment income 13,917 2,082 (249) 15,750

UK fund management result 136 (136) 0

US broker-dealer and fund management result (14) 14 0

Asia fund management result 19 (19) 0

UK banking result (continuing operations) 63 (63) 0

Other income 773 1,229 2,002

Total revenue 30,220 2,704 980 33,904

Benefits and claims and movement in unallocated surplus of with-profits funds (26,598) (83) 88 (26,593)

Acquisition costs and other operating expenditure (2,069) (2,434) (1,060) (5,563)

Finance costs: interest on core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed operations (187) (187)

Amortisation of goodwill (continuing operations) (94) 0 94 0

Total charges (28,761) (2,704) (878) (32,343)

Profit before tax* 1,459 102 1,561

Tax attributable to policyholder’s returns (701) (10) (711)

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 758 92 850

Tax expense (947) (4) (951)

Less: tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 701 10 711

Tax attributable to shareholders’ profit (246) 6 (240)

Profit from continuing operations after tax 512 98 610

Discontinued operations (net of tax) (94) (94)

Profit for the year 418 98 516

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 428 89 517

Minority interests (10) 9 (1)

Profit for the year 418 98 516

*Profit before tax represents income net of post-tax transfers to unallocated surplus of with-profits funds, before tax attributable to policyholders and unallocated surplus of
with-profits funds, unit-linked policies and shareholders’ profits.

Notes
(i) UK GAAP results
The UK GAAP basis results shown above reflect those previously recorded in the technical accounts and non-technical account of the Group’s profit and loss account under
Companies Act requirements. These results are then reconfigured to be consistent with the format applied for reporting in the Group’s 2005 financial statements under IFRS.

[…]

of the PAC with-profits fund (note i) 32 32

Shareholders’ share of deficits (net of tax) of UK defined benefit pension schemes (note ii) (110) (110)

Timing difference on recognition of dividend declared after balance sheet date (note iii) 214 214

Other items (11) (2) (13)

Total 53 30 83

Equity at 1 January 2004

As previously published under UK GAAP 3,240 107 3,347

As restated under IFRS 3,293 137 3,430

Notes on the Group financial statements continued

Prudential plc Annual Report 2005 87

A5: Changes from previous accounting basis and reconciliation to previously published 2004 results
on first-time adoption of IFRS continued
The following table provides a reconciliation of the summarised balance sheet at 31 December 2004 between previously published

UK GAAP and the IFRS balance sheet included in the comparatives to the 2005 financial statements.

Effect of changes on implementation of IFRS
recognition and measurement changes

Defined Other
benefit recognition

Newly pension and Grossing-up
consolidated schemes measurement and other

entities accounting changes format Total IFRS IFRS
UK GAAP (note i) (note ii) (note iii) changes changes basis

At 31 December 2004 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Goodwill:

Attributable to PAC with-profits fund 784 784 784

Attributable to shareholders 1,367 94 94 1,461

Investments: per IFRS balance sheet 1,963 35 162,388 164,386 164,386

Investments: per UK GAAP analysis (non-linked, linked and

banking business assets) 129,468 (129,468) (129,468) 0

Other items 43,741 1,477 102 50 (31,995) (30,366) 13,375

Total assets 174,576 4,224 102 179 925 5,430 180,006

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Shareholders’ equity 4,281 (30) (117) 355 208 4,489

Minority interests 71 68 (2) 66 137

Total equity 4,352 38 (117) 353 274 4,626

Liabilities

Banking customer accounts: per IFRS balance sheet 6,607 6,607 6,607

Banking business liabilities: per UK GAAP balance sheet 11,216 (11,216) (11,216) 0

Policyholder liabilities and unallocated surplus of

with-profits funds:

Technical provisions 129,101 (125) 8 78 (39) 129,062

Unallocated surplus of with-profits funds 16,686 (31) (472) (34) (537) 16,149

Borrowings: per IFRS balance sheet:

Core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed operations 3,248 3,248 3,248

Operational borrowings attributable to shareholder-financed

operations 972 9 5,440 6,421 6,421

Borrowings attributable to with-profits funds 1,888 105 144 2,137 2,137

Borrowings: per UK GAAP balance sheet (subordinated

liabilities, debenture loans and other borrowings) 4,673 (4,673) (4,673) 0

Dividend payable 253 (253) (253) 0

Other non-insurance liabilities 8,295 1,357 816 (9) 1,297 3,461 11,756

Total liabilities 170,224 4,186 219 (174) 925 5,156 175,380

Total equity and liabilities 174,576 4,224 102 179 925 5,430 180,006

Notes
(i) Newly consolidated entities
Under IAS 27 and SIC 12, the Group is required to consolidate the assets and liabilities of certain entities which have previously not been consolidated. The principal change
to shareholders’ equity arises from an adjustment in respect of Prudential plc shares held by unit trusts that are newly consolidated. These shares are accounted for as treasury
shares and the cost of purchase of £44 million and £29 million is deducted from shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2004 and 31 December 2004 respectively. The change to the
minority share of equity reflects external parties’ interest in consolidated venture investment companies and property partnerships of the PAC with-profits fund. Measurement

[…]

Deferred tax assets 827 10 67 7 84 911

Current tax recoverable 159 159

Accrued investment income 1,733 (50) (50) 1,683

Other debtors 1,188 (1) (49) (50) 1,138

Total 5,892 10 66 (92) (16) 5,876

Investments of long-term business, banking and other operations:

Investment properties 13,303 13,303

Investments accounted for using the equity method 5 5

Financial investments:

Loans and receivables 12,430 (55) 58 3 12,433

Equity securities and portfolio holdings in unit trusts 54,466 (21) (21) 54,445

Debt securities 76,374 (76) 1,023 (2) 945 77,319

Other investments 2,537 1 234 89 95 419 2,956

Deposits 5,271 6 5 (27) (16) 5,255

Total investments 164,386 (145) 1,262 145 68 1,330 165,716

Held for sale assets 100 0 100

Cash and cash equivalents 4,341 0 4,341

Total assets 180,006 (877) 872 53 68 116 180,122

90 Prudential plc Annual Report 2005

A6: Changes of accounting policy in 2005 continued
Effect of adoption of IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4

Banking
UK and non- Grossing-up

At 31 Dec insurance insurance and other
2004 operations JNL operations format At 1 Jan

(note A5) (note i) (note ii) (note iii) changes Total effect 2005
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Shareholders’ equity 4,489 (22) 273 (25) 226 4,715

Minority interests 137 (3) (3) 134

Total equity 4,626 (22) 273 (28) 223 4,849

Liabilities

Banking customer accounts 6,607 84 84 6,691

Policyholder liabilities and unallocated surplus:

Insurance contract liabilities 103,582 103,582 103,582

Investment contract liabilities with discretionary

participation features 22,661 22,661 22,661

Unallocated surplus of the with-profits funds:

Reflecting application of ‘realistic’ basis provisions

for UK regulated with-profits funds 8,342 8,342 8,342

Reflecting previous UK GAAP basis of provisioning 16,149 (7,807) (8,342) (16,149)

Investment contract liabilities without discretionary

participation features 9,788 9,788 9,788

Technical provisions in respect of non-linked business 104,996 7,020 (51) (111,965) (104,996)

Technical provisions for linked liabilities 24,066 (24,066) (24,066)

Total policyholder liabilities 145,211 (787) (51) 0 (838) 144,373

Core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed operations:

Subordinated debt (other than Egg) 1,429 5 5 1,434

Other 1,368 1,368

2,797 5 5 2,802

Egg subordinated debt 451 451

Total 3,248 5 5 3,253

Operational borrowings attributable to shareholder-financed

operations 6,421 207 62 (13) 256 6,677

Borrowings attributable to with-profits funds 2,137 2,137

Other non-insurance liabilities:

Obligations under funding, securities lending and sale and

repurchase agreements 3,819 3,819

Net asset value attributable to unit holders of consolidated

unit trusts and similar funds 808 808

Current tax liabilities 1,018 (4) (4) 1,014

Deferred tax liabilities 2,279 (91) 218 (6) 121 2,400

Accruals and deferred income 655 (88) (88) 567

Other creditors 996 8 (54) (46) 950

Provisions 1,006 1,006

Other liabilities 1,175 15 229 83 76 403 1,578

Total other non-insurance liabilities 11,756 (68) 443 (65) 76 386 12,142

Total liabilities 175,380 (855) 599 81 68 (107) 175,273

Total equity and liabilities 180,006 (877) 872 53 68 116 180,122

Notes
The changes shown above include the impact of remeasurement for:
(i) UK insurance operations
(a) The reduction in shareholders’ equity of £22 million includes £20 million relating to certain unit-linked and similar contracts that do not contain significant insurance risk and
are therefore categorised as investment contracts under IFRS 4.

Notes on the Group financial statements continued

Prudential plc Annual Report 2005 91

A6: Changes of accounting policy in 2005 continued
(b) Changes to insurance assets and liabilities of the PAC with-profits fund following the improvement of accounting policy applied on adoption of IFRS 4. The changes correspond